
                    Board of County Commissioners Meeting: 01/26/21 09:00 AM 
                       Department: Purchasing & Contracts                       
  Prepared By: Patty Hall 

                          AGENDA ITEM Initiator: James Wunderle 
 DOC ID: 17853  
                            Legal Request Number: 2018-454 
  Bid/Contract Number: 18-R00129/PH 
 

Updated: 1/15/2021 12:01 PM by Colleen Conko  Page 1 

TITLE 
Approval of Contract to HDR Engineering, Inc., for Design and Permitting Services for 
Landfill Cell No. 4 Expansion Project, Phase II (RFQ No. 18-R00129/PH) 
 

BRIEF OVERVIEW 
On May 14, 2019, the Board awarded Contract No. 18-R00129/PH to HDR Engineering, 
Inc., as the top-ranked firm for Engineering Services for the Landfill Cell 4 Expansion 
Project (Doc ID 15656). 
   
The project is being implemented in three (3) phases: 
 

• Phase One (1) - Site Master Planning Update and Conceptual Design 
(Completed) 

• Phase Two (2) - Detailed Design and Permitting 
• Phase Three (3) - Construction Phase Services. 

 
Because the specific improvements to be designed and constructed have not been fully 
defined, only Phase One (1) work was initially identified in detail.  HDR Engineering, 
Inc., has completed Phase One (1) and is prepared to move forward with Phase Two (2) 
of the project.  Staff has successfully negotiated the cost for this phase of the project 
(down $278,475.00 from the original submittal).  Phase Three (3) will be presented to 
the Board at a future meeting. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Funding is available in Account 4461-07681-5303103 (Professional Services – 
Engineering) in the amount of $966,379.00. 
 

LEGAL NOTE 
The Board has the authority to take the recommended action pursuant to Part II, 
Chapter 2, Article V of the Hernando County Code of Ordinances.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board approve Phase Two (2) of Contract No. 18-
R00129/PH to HDR Engineering, Inc., of Tampa, Florida in the amount of $966,379.00. 
The term of the contract is for forty-eight (48) months from Notice to Proceed (NTP) or 



Agenda Item (ID # 17853)  Meeting of January 26, 2021 

Updated: 1/15/2021 12:01 PM by Colleen Conko  Page 2 

through construction completion, whichever is greater.  It is further recommended that 
the Board authorize the Chief Procurement Officer to approve change orders as 
become necessary and required. 

REVIEW PROCESS 
James Wunderle Completed 12/23/2020 1:44 PM 
Gordon Onderdonk Completed 12/31/2020 1:58 PM 
Scott Harper Completed 12/30/2020 11:33 AM 
Brooks Ahrens Completed 12/30/2020 11:35 AM 
Toni Brady Completed 01/10/2021 7:32 PM 
Pamela Hare Completed 01/11/2021 12:38 PM 
Maureen Sikora Completed 01/13/2021 3:21 PM 
Jenine Wimer Completed 01/13/2021 4:53 PM 
Tobey Phillips Completed 01/14/2021 3:58 PM 
Jeffrey Rogers Completed 01/15/2021 4:03 AM 
Tina Duenninger Completed 01/15/2021 12:01 PM 
Board of County Commissioners Completed 01/26/2021 9:00 AM 
 

RESULT: ADOPTED BY CONSENT VOTE [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Steve Champion, Vice Chairman 
SECONDER: Jeff Holcomb, Second Vice Chairman 
AYES: Allocco, Champion, Holcomb, Dukes, Narverud 


